GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PUBLIC LEASE AMENDMENT Nu. 4
BUILDINGS SERVICE

TO LEASE NO.  G5.MP-LMD0R022
LEASE AMENDMENT

ADNDRESS OF PREMISES
2 Hopkuns Plaza
Balornore, MD 21201.293)

THIS AMENDMENT is made and cnrered inio between
BE2&iNCIIC

whase address 1s 5410 Edson Lane, Swite 220
Rockvile, Maryland 20452-3195

heremafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government

WHEREAS, the parmes hereto desire to amend the above Lease, to modify the jankorial services and adjust
aperating rent accerdingly.

NOW THERILFORLE, these parties for good and valuable consideaition, the receipt and sufficiency of which s herely
acknowledgul, covenant and agree that the said Lease 18 amended, effectve September 12, 2018 as follows

A Puragraph 6.07 JANITORILAL SERVICES (JUN 2012), paragraph M is herchy amended by deleung the
existing texs and inserting in Heu thereof the following:

M. Dytime Cleaning Requirements; The following areas will requure dayume cleaning: Mailroom, Video

Studio, Dakx Center, Emergency Operadons Center, EEO, FOH Ceater, Secudry Office, Warchouse (includmy
the corndor along the cages), Command Center, ACE [T office area and Communication Cloacts.

Duata Center and Communication Closets: These areas shall be duseed and swept or vacuumed once o
month and danp mopped quarterly. Hseorted actess o these arcas is teguired.

The Mailcoom, Video Studio, Emergency Operations Cenrter, EEO, FOH Centecr, Security Office,

Warchouse, Command Center, ACE-IT office area, Mailroom and Video Studio: These areas shall be
cleancd in accordance with 6.07 A, Escocted access o these areas is reqrured

Thta Lease Amendment contuins 2 pages.

Al other reems and condifons of the Lease shall remain w foree and effect.
IN WEINESS WHEREOF, the parties subscabed theiz names as of the below date

FORTHE LESSOR: FOR THE GOVERNMENT

Signarure Signature:

Name: Ot d Lo 1s7d Name: P ye
Title: v Title: 1.ease Contracting Officer
Cauty Name: 6 _S L0 ée GS5A. Public Buildings Serviges,

Dute ?;// ;)_'/'JE’ Dhare: /":/d']/; -]

WTTNESSED FOR THE LUSSOR BY:

Sigmaruee: ]
Nane: CiheaaToptnim €. ) Mdeo.
T efe

Date 4. /3.2




fease Amendme No. 4 - GSO3P-LAMDN0N22. PAGE 2 OF 2

B, Puragraph 6.07 JANTTORIAL SERVICES (JUN 2012), paragraphs N & Q are hereby added to the lease,

N. The following ateas shall be cleancd on a wecldy basis: Employees Assistance Pragram Office & Union
Office

0. The rollowing services shall be provided:

L. The Lessor shall replenish quarrerly on all tonr levels ot elevator banks hand santlizee dispensers with
unscented Hand Samuzer

<. The Lessor shall implement the necessary conerols to address emitting odors from gacbage disposals weelkly
or when necessary.

The tollowing procedures shall be tollowed as they apply to the finess centee cleamng:

The Fitness Center wall requuge cleaning a8 follows: Daily - Locker rooma Each shower, 4 showees per lucker
room, and the floor in front of the showers shall be clusned. The msde of cach empty locker bin shall he
cleaned with clewn o aod dismfectant. Shower mats should be rolled up each night. Cleaning crew is net
wsponatble for lving them out after cleaning. Empry trash from locker mooms and can qear the mutn entrance
Cleaning staff is ant eesponsible fur cleaning the actual equipment in the fitness cenrer.,

C. Parsgraph 1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 21113) of the J.ease 1 hereby nmneaded by deleting the extaling
text and inserting in liew theceof the following;

The parties agree rhat fur the purpose of applying the clause tided "Operating Costs Adjustmeat” thut the
Lessor's base tate for opemting costs <hall be $1,026,044.40

D. l'sragraph 163 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (APR 2015) of the Lease is heteby amended by deleung
the existing texr and wnsertng in lieu theteof the followang:

The Gavernment shail pay the Lessor annusl rent, payable in monthly insallments in areeacs, at the ©llowtng atey

9/10/2018 ~1/2/2033
ANNUAL RENT
Sigid. RENT! §2,052,050.00
CEsanT IMPROVEMENTS REMNTE $316,067.60
OQreaaNG Costs' 51,026 044 4)
B 138G 3P CUTC AMORTIZRD
Calriy. BSACY $203,633 31
PARKING? $0.00
TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $3,887,755.31

'Shell rent ealouluen:

{¥irm Teem) 514,38 per RSE muluplicd by 143,000 351

{ivom Firr Term) $14.35 por Kt muluplied by 143,000 RSEF
“The Terunt Improvemen: Allowanee of 38,437,655.40 .5 arnortacd 3t a i of 5 percent per anrum over 19 yoar
YOperanng Coats renn calculaion: Approxemately $7 14 pee RST muloplicd by 113,000 RSE
‘Hualting Specfic \unorized Capieal {BSAS) of $3,094.50.00 2re imvenzed 31 1 rate uf § perment ger 2anum oeer 13 per
Parking couts deseribed under suls.pacageaph F below

(NIIALS M@ & g r

1L480OR GOV ERMMEN






